# CERTIFICATION AGGING BODY MA GONG BODY MA GO

Finance Division Manager

## RAGUIO WATER DISTRICT

**PURCHASE ORDER (PO)** 

Compound, Utility Road, Baguio City

ocument No.

ADM-PUR-F006

Effectivity & Revision Date

July 7, 2023

Revision No.

02

[a   II   i a		Within the specified delivery believed by the specific of the		No.:	36636
Supplier / Contractor Contact Number		The state of the s	nase Order No :		36636
Address		Date	enterior and care files	Ma	y 07, 2025
Gentlemen / Madan			o. / Abstract No.	04-025	SP-C / 027P-B
			ous ent to the sup	no arbital	
Place of De	liven	this Office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions of Purchase Order (PO) Va		4,000	
ridee of De	invery	The same of the sa		30 da	
		X FOB BWD Warehouse Warranty: Six Mo	onths X One Year	Others (pl	lease specify)
Date of Del	livery	X 1% Retention Requ	rired	e <del>The sales</del>	
			Required (5% if in chec	k / 50% if GSIS s	urety hand)
		X Subject to testing ,	/ inspection prior to pay	ment	diety bond)
Delivery Te	rm :		OD X 30 Days	Others (plea	ase specify)
Quantity	Unit	Description / Specifications	at the deserted of		
20	pcs	Air Release Valve 1"Ø "Dorot"		t Cost	Amount
5	pcs	Air Release Valve 2"Ø "Dorot"		272.00 • P	285,440.00
1,022	pcs			527.00 _	137,635.00
22	pcs	1/2" Ball Valve / Stop Cock Ball Type-Lock Wing (Threaded) "Bes		8.00 -	652,036.00
4	pcs	1" Ball Valve / Stop Cock Ball Type-Lock Wing (Threaded) "Best &		52.00	27,544.00
1	рс	Check Valve, Flange type, non-slam, 6" "Dorot"	644,0	600.00 >	2,578,400.00
	рс	2" Combination Pressure Reducing and Pressure Sustaini with strainer, flanges, and BNG "Dorot"	ng Valve 194,6	608.00	194,608.00
1	рс				
	pc	4" Combination Pressure Reducing and Pressure Sustaini	ng Valve 281,5	595.00	281,595.00
2	pcs	with strainer, flanges, and BNG "Dorot"			
2	pcs	Float Control Valve, Flange type, 3" "Dorot"		396.00 -	249,792.00
2	pcs	Float Control Valve, Flange type, 4" "Dorot"		550.00	263,300.00
440	pcs	Float Control Valve, Flange type, 6" "Dorot"		271.00 -	444,542.00
19	pcs	Gate Valve, 1"Ø, threaded type "Best & Honest"		1.00	409,640.00
100	pcs	Gate Valve, 2"Ø, threaded type "Best & Honest"		06.00	55,214.00
100		HDPE Coupling 1/2" "Plasson"	patrouoms (O.) 278	8.00 _	27,800.00
30	pcs	HDPE Coupling 1" "Plasson"	420	0.00	42,000.00
150	pcs	HDPE Female Coupling Adapter, 2" "Plasson"	1,34	17.00 -	40,410.00
130	pcs	HDPE Poly BST Elbow 1"Ø "Plasson"	38	1.00	57,150.00
		X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X-X		\ P	5,747,106.00
		(Please see attached sheet for complete detailed specific	cations)	and the state of t	MATCHANIN AT 2010 CLOSE BY TO HIS STANDARD BY THE WILLIAM STANDARD
				FULAT	MED
Jsage / Re	equisitio	oner: PR 025P: 2025 1st Quarter Consolidated Supplies and Mater	rials	28 MAY	De Street Blend Breed
	Second State	v/s, except ordinary office supplies, should be brand new. It so he	mati beravileti ile - s	- O MAY	2025
repared by:	. 1987 - 8	resident kun it in ter terreren wirtt dere fall bere ver met kreiten mer	in constructions on		
		a compression for the same			
sig	ned	signed 05/08 signed	signed	4 1	and
IC Purchasin	g Supervi	EUZVIIVIN G. RAMOS AT	TY/MA HAJISA C. TENED		LI ADUK IVI. KUYELA
Conforme:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	sor Administrative Division Manager Internal Auditor	AGM-Adm./Com./Fin./ICT	Ge	eneral Manager
- OI	C	rom ms Purchase Onter, the vanue shall be in the proper with	f juigetion adsing fi	(	1-
unds Availal		gnature over Printed Name of Supplier Date	nototta sidenovan r	10/15	/2 <sup>C</sup>
		signed Acct.: Operating / Ma	nintenance Expense	1	
	JE	EVYNATA. LIGAYO	interiance expense		

Other Payables



#### Document No. ADM-PUR-F006 **Revision Date** February 15, 2020 **PURCHASE ORDER (P.O)** Revision No.

Supplier/Contractor : FANM ENTERPRISES Purchase Order No. 36636 Contact Number : 02-8932-4361
Address / TIN : Batasan Hills, Quezon City Date May 7, 2025 Address / TIN PR No./Abstract No.

71001033	PR No./Abstract No.		: 04-025	P-C / 027P-B
Qty	Unit	Description	Unit Cost	Amount
20	pcs	Air Release Valve, 1"Ø Brand: "Dorot"	14,272.00	285,440.0
		(Please see complete specifications below)	1,7272.00	203,440.0
5	pcs	Air Release Valve, 2"Ø Brand: "Dorot"	27,527.00	137,635.0
		(Please see complete specifications below)	27,527.00	157,055.00
1,022	pcs	1/2" Ball Valve / Stop Cock Ball Type-Lock Wing (Threaded) "Best & Honest"	638.00	652,036.00
		(Please see complete specifications below)		
22	pcs	1" Ball Valve / Stop Cock Ball Type-Lock Wing (Threaded) "Best & Honest"	1,252.00	27 544 00
		(Please see complete specifications below)	1,232.00	27,544.00
4	pcs	Check Valve, Flange type, non-slam, 6" "Dorot"	644,600.00	2,578,400.00
		(Please see complete specifications below)		2,510,100.00
1	рс	2" Combination Pressure Reducing and Pressure Sustaining Valve	194,608.00	194,608.00
		with strainer, flanges, and BNG "Dorot"	12 1,000.00	154,000.00
		(Please see complete specifications below)		
1	рс	4" Combination Pressure Reducing and Pressure Sustaining Valve	281,595.00	281,595.00
		with strainer, flanges, and BNG "Dorot"		
		(Please see complete specifications below)		
2	pcs	Float Control Valve, Flange type, 3" "Dorot"	124,896.00	249,792.00
		(Please see complete specifications below)	1000	243,732.00
2	pcs	Float Control Valve, Flange type, 4" "Dorot"	131,650.00	263,300.00
		(Please see complete specifications below)	D	203,300.00
2	pcs	Float Control Valve, Flange type, 6" "Dorot" 28 MAY 2025	222,271.00	444,542.00
		(Please see complete specifications below)		444,342.00
440	pcs	Gate Valve, 1"Ø, threaded type "Best & Honest"	931.00	55,214.00
		(Please see complete specifications below)	331.00	33,214.00
19	pcs	Gate Valve, 2"Ø, threaded type "Best & Honest"	2,906.00	2,906.00
		(Please see complete specifications below)		2,500.00
100	pcs	HDPE Coupling 1/2" "Plasson"	278.00	27 000 00
			270.00	27,800.00



# Document No. ADM-PUR-F006 Revision Date February 15, 2020 Revision No. 00

## **PURCHASE ORDER (P.O)**

Qty	Unit	Desc	cription	Unit Cost	Amount				
		(Please see complete specifications	s below)						
100									
100	pcs	HDPE Coupling 1" "Plasson"	420.00	42,000.0					
		(Please see complete specifications	s below)						
30	pcs	HDPE Female Coupling Adapter,	2" "Plasson"	1 247 00	40.410.0				
		(Please see complete specifications		1,347.00	40,410.0				
EST-	1000000		"Toyot" thems 2" 2 aveal are ex-						
150	pcs	HDPE Poly BST Elbow 1"Ø "Plass		381.00	57,150.0				
		(Please see complete specifications	s below)						
	37.378	COMPINIATION AID VALVES CO.	Maland Ang Tilla Had Bad Seal Taylor I to						
		COMBINATION AIR VALVES SPE							
		Technical Specifications:	+- (A) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1						
	1918 191 <u>8</u>	the bottom float drang and allowing	its (the bottom and the upper float),						
		the bottom float drops and allowing		53					
		- The float shall have a float guide	through the small nozzle at the center of the top float.  - The float shall have a float guide on two sides.						
	1911/100	- The valve shall be made of Cast Ir	on / Ductile Iron with Class						
		Reinforced							
		Plastic (GRP) inner body.							
		- Float body shall be made of Polyp	1 3 1 1 5 8						
		cylindrical/							
		trapezoid in design.							
13/5	00.782	LA Parts Specification of 1" Ø Co	.A Parts Specification of 1" Ø Combination Air Valves:						
		Description	Material						
		Base	Brass						
		O-ring	NBR						
	19.02	Automatic Float	Foamed Polypropylene						
		Automatic Seal	EPDM						
		Bonnet	PA6+30GF						
		Drainage Elbow	Polypropylene						
		ID Plate	AL						
		Metallic Cover	Cast Iron		7				
	\$32,125E	French v	200	and a sale and	LED				
		I.B Parts Specification of 2"Ø Con	nbination Air Valves:	20					
		Description	Materials	2 0 MAY 21	025				
		Bonnet 18906H 9	PA6+30GF	EST CONT.					
		Cover	D.I.						
		Flange Base	D.I.						
		Elbow	Polypropylene	Gir com					
		Float	Foam PP						
	no esta	Slider	PA6+30GF						
	The second second	Seal	EPDM						



# Document No. ADM-PUR-F006 Revision Date February 15, 2020 Revision No. 00

# **PURCHASE ORDER (P.O)**

Qty	Unit	Des	Unit Cost	Amou		
		Spacer	PC	OM		
		Auto Seal				
		Flat Seal				
		O-ring				
		ID Plate				
		Screw Hex	ninum ST			
		Washer		ST		
		Dimensions and Weight	1" Ø	2" Ø		
		Height (H)	137 mm	259.50 mm	1245	
		Width (W)	99.5 mm	214 mm		
		Thread (D)	1" (BSP / NPT)	2" (BSP / NPT)		
		Nozzle Area (A)	12.85 mm2	12.85 mm2		
		Total Width (L)	116.5 mm	12.03 111112		
		Drainage Diameter (E)	1/4 " BSP	1 1/4" DCD		
		Kinetic Nizzle Area (K)	90 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1	1 ½" BSP		
		Flange	ig nativizati bara barra	908 mm		
			60	ISO 6/25 / ANSI 1 50		
		Weight	2 kgs.	9 kgs.		
		BALL VALVE SPECIFICATIONS:	MATRIAL 16			
		-Elements of the valve should be fr	ee from dirt and the	ro		
		should not be any dirt, chip, burrs,	and flakes etc. before	ne e		
		assembling.	and nakes etc. Delon			
		-The threaded parts of the socket s	hould be coated with	2		
		sealing glue.	The second with	1631 Sept 2 Seption		
		-The valve should not present block	c to the circulation of	f and a second		
		closing and opening, and it should	be flexible	POST NEW YORK		
		-When the valve is fully open, the d				
		and ball axis should be less than 3 c	legrees	NIS		
		-Seal test should be carried and tes				
	1	not be less than 0.6Mpa.				
		The valve should be turned off dur	ing delivery	ISVG / NAC VII		
	1	Materials	my delivery.	TERRETE AN		
	E	Body: CW617N; Bonnet: CW617N				
	E	Ball: Hpb57-3; Ball Seat: PTFE SM03	1	Sa Cal	- was	Control of the Control of the Control
	5	Stem: Hpb57-3; Handle: Hpb57-3			HIVY	TIT
	E	lastic Cylindrical Pin: Stainless Steel	DIRON DIST	1975	20	LCU
			23618	erio I han fer	2 8 MAY	2025
	S	tandard Specifications for Non-S	lam Check Valves			
		components:	od nike aprek en e	America Salara		
		connections: Flanges ISO 7005 orAN	ISI B16;	M411072 7370 E24		
	P	ressure Range: 7 – 360 psi				
	I N	Max. Water Temp.: 80°C or 180°F		CALBURATURE TO THE		



## PURCHASE ORDER (P.O)

Document No.	ADM-POR-FOOD	
Revision Date	February 15, 2020	
Revision No.	00	

Qty	Unit			Description			Unit Cost	Amount		
		Ma	terials	aleste para la						
		Body and Co	ver	Ductile Iro	n	and Cover	AA-17			
		Main Interna	(3) le via osin	SST (1.5" -	SST (1.5" - 6), Coated steel (8" - 32")					
		Spring		SST 302	38					
		Diaphragm	banote		ric Reinforced					
		Seals		EPDM	Te Reimoreea					
					NA I					
		Coating		Polyester						
		Control Trim		Brass		110000				
		Accessories: C	Accessories: Companion Flange with bolts, nuts, and gaskets							
		Outstall Dissess				Del Santara				
		Overall Dimen		11-:	Mr. III (D)					
		Size / DN	Length (L)	Height (H)	Width (D)	Weight kgs				
			mm	mm	mm					
		DN150 (6")	480	558	330	80				
		Combination	08.4							
		Specifications								
		Pressure Ratin				White teaching				
		Connections: F		NSI	TEMAN DEL					
		Control System	n: Brass 2-way	Pilot Valves, S	elf flushing,	este (noneyedis)		ALERE FOR		
		Removable Int	ernal Filter, Ma	anual Closure \	/alve					
		Accessories: Y-	Strainer, Flanc	jes, Rubber Se	al, BNG			HETEL TO		
		Materials:								
			Body and bonnet: Ductile Iron							
		Seat, Spring, S	pring Washer,	Shaft / Stem, N	Nut and Bolt:	PRES.				
		Stainless Steel								
		Seal, O-ring, D								
		Plug, Air releas								
		Separating Dis								
		Dimensions and Weight (Approx)  Size / DN  Length (L) mm								
					Length (L)	mm				
			N50 (2")		230					
		DN100 (4") 350								
		Standard Spe	cification for	2" to 6" Diam	eter Flange	ravillangë bash				
		Type Float Co			eter riange	10-2100-200-	The deliberation			
		Components:					L.	- Standal williams		
		Main Valve				9	strong of a sola of sola of	LED		
		Self-flushing fi	lter			1000	28 MA	Y 2020		
		Cock Valves		- Property of the Control of the Con				6060		
28 H 189		Needle Valve /	Distribution B	lock						



### Document No. ADM-PUR-F006 **Revision Date** February 15, 2020 Revision No.

### **PURCHASE ORDER (P.O)**

Qty	Unit			Description			Unit Cost	Amount
			oat valve / Hyd					B I F
		Accessories: C						
			Materials		Standar			
		Body and Bo	nnet	Ducti	le Iron			
		Diaphragm		Natu	ral Rubber			
		Spring		SST 3	02			
		Nuts and Bo	lts	Coate	ed Steel			
		Coating		Polye	ster			
		Accessories: C	ompanion Flai	nge with bolts,	nuts, and gask	cet		
								A Translation
		Overall Dimen						
		Size / DN	3 ( )   ····g··· ( · )   ····ati		Width (D)	Weight,		
			mm		mm	kgs		
		DN80 (3")	285	200	200	18.2		
		DN100 (4")	305	230	230	24		
	DN150 (6") 390 3		314	300	49			
		GATE VALVE						
		Features: Brass	101					
		Threaded ends						
		C						
		Specifications:	IN ALL					
		Nominal press Handwheel: Al	2 8 MAY 21					
		Body: Forge Br		- 0 MAY 20	725			
		Size	Length (L)	Inside	Diamter	Height		
			mm	Diameter	mm	mm		
				mm	111111	111111		
		1"	55	25	51	101		
		2"	72	47	80	159		

Total: ₱5,747,106.00

Usage: PR 025P: 2025 1st Quarter Consolidated Supplies and Materials

Prepared by:

Checked by:

Audited by:

Recommending

Approval:

Approved by:

Administrative Div. Manager

Atty. IVIL. J. I enedero AGM Adm./Com./Fin./ICT

signed Engr. Salvador M. Royeca General Manager



# BAGUIO WATER DISTRICT Bids and Awards Committee (In-house)

Document No. BAC\_IH\_F002

Document Code: BAC\_IH

\_\_\_\_

Effective Date: 16 March 2020

Revision No. 00

### **RESOLUTION**

# BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 034-2025

PURCHASING'S COPY Emailed: 22 April 2025

Request for Quotation (RQ) No. 02-025P-C / 027P-B Various Water Connection Fittings

WHEREAS, the Baguio Water District-Bids and Awards Committee (BWD-BAC), in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 and its Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR), conducted the bidding for the procurement of the following, all with required specifications under RQ No. 02-025P-C / 027P-B dated 18 February 2025, under a two-envelope system of bidding but not to be awarded on a one (1) lot basis, and with the respective approved budget costs (ABCs) of:

ITEM	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	ABC (per piece/set)
			(
1	20 pieces	1" Ø Air Release Valve	Php14,272.00
2 3	5 pieces	2" Ø Air Release Valve	Php27,527.00
3	1,022 pieces	1/2" Ball Valve, Stop Cock Ball Type-Lock Wing (Threaded)	Php638.00
4	22 pieces	1" Ball Valve, Stop Cock Ball Type-Lock Wing (Threaded)	Php1,252.00
5	4 pieces	Check Valve, Flange type, non-slam, 6"	Php644,600.00
6	1 piece	2" Combination Pressure Reducing and	Php194,608.00
	-	Pressure sustaining Valve with strainer, flanges, and BNG	-
7	1 piece	4" Combination Pressure Reducing and	Php281,595.00
		Pressure sustaining Valve with strainer,	
0	2 minana	flanges, and BNG	Dbm 124 006 00
8	2 pieces	3" Float Control Valve, Flange type	Php124,896.00
9	2 pieces	4" Float Control Valve, Flange type	Php131,650.00
10	2 pieces	6" Float Control Valve, Flange type	Php222,271.00
11	440 pieces	1" Ø Gate Valve, Threaded type	Php931.00
12	19 pieces	2" Gate Valve, Threaded type	Php2,906.00
13	5 pieces	2" Gate Valve, Flange type with companion steel flanges and BNG	Php12,508.00
14	22 pieces	3" Gate Valve, Flange type with	Php18,795.00
		companion steel flanges and BNG	
15	7 pieces	4" Gate Valve, Flange type with	Php27,479.00
		companion steel flanges and BNG	
16	11 pieces	6" Gate Valve, Flange type with	Php42,600.00
		companion steel flanges and BNG	
17	100 pieces	1/2" HDPE Coupling	Php278.00
18	100 pieces	1" HDPE Coupling	Php420.00
19	30 pieces	2" Ø HDPE Female Coupling Adapter	Php1,347.00
20	150 pieces	1" Ø HDPE Poly BST Elbow	Php381.00

WHEREAS, AVK PHILIPPINES, INC. (AVK) and FANM ENTERPRISES INC. (FANM) submitted their bids and during the opening of the technical proposals (Envelope "A") on 19 March 2025, it was determined that both bidders submitted complete documentary requirements thus, their bids were rated "initially passed";

**WHEREAS,** upon evaluation by the Technical Working Group of the offers of the bidders, it was determined that **AVK** submitted complying offers for items 13-16 but no offers for items 1-12 and 17-20 were submitted. For **FANM**, it was determined that it submitted complying offers for items 1-20;

**WHEREAS,** with the complying offers of **AVK** for items *13-16* and **FANM** for items *1-20*, their financial proposals (Envelope "B") were opened and the bids as read and calculated are as follows:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	BID PRICE	% VARIANCE	ABC
IIEM	DESCRIPTION	QII	(per piece/set)	FROM ABC	(per piece/set)
		AVK DI	HILIPPINES, INC.	I KOM ABC	(per piece/set)
13	2" Cata Valva Flanca tyna	5	Php8,862.19	29.15%	Dbm12 F00 00
13	2" Gate Valve, Flange type	Э	Phpo,002.19	29.13%	Php12,508.00
	with companion steel				
	flanges and BNG				
14	3" Gate Valve, Flange type	22	Php12,639.02	32.75%	Php18,795.00
	with companion steel				
	flanges and BNG				
15	4" Gate Valve, Flange type	7	Php14,954.05	45.58%	Php27,479.00
	with companion steel				
	flanges and BNG				
16	6" Gate Valve, Flange type	11	Php27,037.98	36.53%	Php42,600.00
	with companion steel		<b>_</b> ,		<b></b>
	flanges and BNG				
		FANM FI	NTERPRISES, INC.		
1	1" Ø Air Release Valve	20	Php14,272.00	-0-	Php14,272.00
2	2" Ø Air Release Valve	5	Php27,527.00	-0-	Php27,527.00
3	1/2" Ball Valve, Stop		Php638.00	-0-	Php638.00
3		1,022	P110030.00	-0-	PHP036.00
	Cock Ball Type-Lock				
	Wing (Threaded)	20	Dl1 050 00	•	Dl1 050 00
4	1" Ball Valve, Stop Cock	22	Php1,252.00	-0-	Php1,252.00
	Ball Type-Lock Wing				
	(Threaded)				
5	Check Valve, Flange	4	Php644,600.00	-0-	Php644,600.00
	type, non-slam, 6"				
6	2" Combination	1	Php194,608.00	-0-	Php194,608.00
	Pressure Reducing and				
	Pressure sustaining				
	Valve with strainer,				
	flanges, and BNG				
7	4" Combination	1	Php281,595.00	-0-	Php281,595.00
-	Pressure Reducing and	_			
	Pressure sustaining				
	Valve with strainer,				
	flanges, and BNG				
8	3" Float Control Valve,	2	Php124,896.00	-0-	Php124,896.00
	Flange type	_	111912 1,030.00	v	111912 1,050.00
9	4" Float Control Valve,	2	Php131,650.00	-0-	Php131,650.00
,	Flange type	_	111p151,050.00	U	111p151,050.00
10	6" Float Control Valve,	2	Php222,271.00	-0-	Php222,271.00
10	-		PHp222,271.00	-0-	PHp222,271.00
11	Flange type 1" Ø Gate Valve.	440	Dhn021 00	^	Dhn021 00
11	_ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	440	Php931.00	-0-	Php931.00
10	Threaded type	10	Db2 00C 00	•	Db2 00C 00
12	2" Gate Valve, Threaded	19	Php2,906.00	-0-	Php2,906.00
1.2	type	-	Dbm12 500 00	0	Dbm 12 F00 00
13	2" Gate Valve, Flange type	5	Php12,508.00	-0-	Php12,508.00
	with companion steel				
	flanges and BNG				
14	3" Gate Valve, Flange type	22	Php18,795.00	-0-	Php18,795.00
	with companion steel				
	flanges and BNG				
15	4" Gate Valve, Flange type	7	Php27,479.00	-0-	Php27,479.00
	with companion steel				
	flanges and BNG	<u></u>			
16	6" Gate Valve, Flange type	11	Php42,600.00	-0-	Php42,600.00
	with companion steel				<u> </u>
	flanges and BNG				
17	1/2" HDPE Coupling	100	Php278.00	-0-	Php278.00
18	1" HDPE Coupling	100	Php420.00	-0-	Php420.00
19	2" Ø HDPE Female	30	Php1,347.00	-0-	Php1,347.00
	Coupling Adapter		<u>-</u> ,5 100	•	<u></u> ,
20	1" Ø HDPE Poly BST	150	Php381.00	-0-	Php381.00
	Elbow			•	122
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	

**WHEREAS,** upon post-qualification, careful examination, validation, and verification of all the documents submitted by and of the financial bids of the complying bidders, it

has been determined that **AVK** submitted complete documents and its financial bids for items 13-16 are determined to be the lowest calculated responsive bids while **FANM** submitted complete documents and its financial bids for items 1-12 and 17-20 are determined to be the lone calculated responsive bids.

### NOW THEREFORE, on motion duly seconded, be it

**RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved,** to recommend to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) awarding the procurement of items 13-16 subject of RQ No. 02-025P-C / 027P-B to **AVK PHILIPPINES, INC.** with the offered brands, specifications, and bid prices for being the lowest calculated responsive bidder.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** to recommend to the HoPE awarding the procurement of items *1-12* and *17-20* subject of RQ No. 02-025P-C / 027P-B to **FANM ENTERPRISES, INC.** with the offered brands, specifications, and bid prices for being the lone calculated responsive bidder.

**UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED (04 April 2025)** 

Signed Geovani L. Piza Vice-Chairperson Engr. Jake D. Bawing
Member

Signed Joana D. Carame Member

Engr. Janel J. Balangcod

Member

Engr. Dominic T. Agusdan

Member

Atty. Chelsea S. De la Rosa

Member

Signed
Atty. Ma. Luisa C. Tenedero
Chairperson

Attested by:

Apple Jane P. Aviles
Secretariat

Signed
Sharlene M. Durante
Secretariat

Approved by:

Signed
Engr. Salvador M. Royeca
General Manager